SS-02 R3
PAGE 1 OF 8
Fixed Ceramic Composition Resistors
Type PCF
1. Scope of Application
This specification relates to non-flammable coated, insulated type, fixed
ceramic resistors (type PCF) manufactured by KOA T&T Corporation.
Table 1 Power Rating

Resistance tolerance K(±10%) as per E12
M(±20%) as per E6
3. Type Designation
2. Rating
3.1 Marking
The resistors shall be marked with color codes as per EIA-172.
PCF
Type Power Rating Nominal Resistance Resistance Tolerance
Non-flammable coated,
insulated type,
fixed ceramic
composition resistors
1/4
1/2
1
2
1/4----4.7 ~ 100K
1/2----4.7 ~ 100K
1----3.3 ~ 1M
2----3.3 ~ 1M
K:±10%
M:±20%
1/2 10k Ω K
Bolivar Drive  � P.O. Box 547  � Bradford, PA 16701  � USA  � 814-362-5536  � Fax 814-362-8883  � www.koaspeer.com
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
PAGE 2 OF 8
SS-02 R3
3.2 Derating Curve
Under ambient temperature in excess of 70°C, the
load shall be derated as shown in the figure below.
3.3 Rated Voltage
Resistors shall have a rated direct current
(DC) continuous working voltage or an
approximate sine wave rootmean square
(rms) alternation-current (AC) continuous
working voltage at commercial line frequency
and wave form corresponding to the power
rating, as determined from the following
formula:
In no case shall the rated DC or rms AC
continuous working voltage be greater than
the applicable maximum value.
Where, E = √ P x R
E = Rated DC or rms AC
continuous working voltage (V)
P = Power rating (W)
R = Nominal resistance (OHM)
Ambient Temperature (°C)
P
er
ce
nt
 R
at
ed
 W
at
ta
ge
 (%
)
100
80
60
40
20
0
100 200700-40
Bolivar Drive  � P.O. Box 547  � Bradford, PA 16701  � USA  � 814-362-5536  � Fax 814-362-8883  � www.koaspeer.com
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
SS-02 R3
4. Structure and Dimension
PAGE 3 OF 8
Type Designation D L C max. H d
PCF1/4 2.5 ± 0.5 6.2 ± 0.5 7.1
30 ± 3
0.6
PCF1/2 3.5 ± 0.5 9.0 ± 1.0 11.1 0.7
PCF1 5.5 ± 1.0 16.5 ± 1.0 19.0
38 ± 3 0.8
PCF2 7.0 ± 1.0 19.0 ± 1.0 22.5
No. Name Material Remarks
1 Resistor Ceramic composition Ceramics
2 The edge of resistor Silver
cap: Iron
Cap surface treatment:
First plated with copper, then tin
3 Terminal
Terminal wire: Terminal wire surface treatment:
Annealed copper wire Plated with solder
Connection of cap to terminal wire: Weld
4 Coating Non-inflammable insulating silicone coating material color:
Light Green UL-94 V-0 approved material
Type Designation 1/4 1/2 1 2
Allowable uncoated area
1.0 1.5 2.2 2.9of resistor end surface
Maximum allowable uncoated area of resistor end surface.
4 1 2 3
d (nominal)
L
C
H H
D
unit: mm
unit: mmD
Bolivar Drive  � P.O. Box 547  � Bradford, PA 16701  � USA  � 814-362-5536  � Fax 814-362-8883  � www.koaspeer.com
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
SS-02 R3
5. Characteristics
PAGE 4 OF 8
1
2
Nominal Resistance
Range
3.3 to 9.1 ohms
10 to 91 ohms
100 to 910 ohms
1k to 9.1k ohms
10k to 91k ohms
100k to 1M ohms
Resistance
Tolerance
± 10%
± 20%
K
M
0.3
1.0
3.0
3.0
3.0
3.0
Recommended Test
Voltages (DC Volts)
In the event of a difference in resistance readings
attributable to the test voltage used, the specified
test voltage listed below shall be used.
Resistors shall be maintained within ± 1°C at the
ambient temperatures listed below. The use of
forced circulating air is recommended to assure
temperature stability and uniformity. Resistance
measurements shall be made at each temperature
15 minutes after air temperature has stabilized at
the specified temperature.
The percent difference in resistance referred
to the resistance at +25°C shall be computed with
the following formula:
Percent Resistance = (R-r) x 100
Where: R is the resistance at test temperature
r is the resistance at +25°C
Difference                   r
Resistance to the
nominal resistance
should be in each
resistance tolerance
shown below.
-1300 ± 300ppm/°C
Resistance
(Method 303)
Temperature
Coefficient
(Method 304)
Characteristics Test MethodNo. Requirement
(MIL-STD 202)